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Sheplak, Scott " -Qc .

From: Sheplak, Scott

Sent: Wednesday, February 18, 2009 9:34 AM

To: '‘Kathleen Forney'

Subject: Public Notice notification for Draft/Proposed CAIR projects

We have received proof of publication for the following projects:

0110037-007-AV
FP&L, Lauderdale
They published on 1/29/2009 therfore Day 45 = 3/15/2009 (end of the USEPA Region 4 review period).

2/18/2009




Permit File Scanning Request from Elizabeth

Priority: O-ASAP (Public Records Request; etc.) xI-Place in Normal Scanning Queue .
Facility ID Projecti# Type PSD # Submittal Date | Batch #

ollro3) | 6077 [FTAH SEP 30 2010

File Approved For Disposal Correspondence [ iIntent O Permit (J Draft

O Return File to BAR A Amendment O Application 0 OGC O Proposed

Document Date (9 ] /(? "6 3
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Sheplak, Scott

From: Washington, Kevin [Kevin.Washington@fpl.com]
Sent: Wednesday, February 18, 2009 7:54 AM
To: Sheplak, Scott —
. Ce: Stokes, Idayna _
Subject: RE: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY - FT. LAUDERDALE POWER PLANT;

0110037-007-AV
Attachments: 20090217180532998.pdf

Scott, . -

The Public Notice was published in the Ft. Lauderdale Sun-Sentinel on January 29, 2009. Due to
a breakdown in the Sun-Sentinel's mailing process, the plant did not réceive the allidavit. Here is
a fax copy for the moment. When we receive the original affidavit from the Sun-Sentinel we will
mail it to your attention. If you need additional info, please let me know.

Thanks,

Kevin Washington

Environmental Services Project Manager

Florida Power & Light Company

(561) 691-2877

From: Sheplak, Scott [mailto:Scott.Sheplak@dep.state.fl.us]

Sent: Tuesday, February 17, 2009 9:42 AM

To: Washington, Kevin

Subject: FW: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY - FT. LAUDERDALE POWER PLANT; 0110037-007-AV

Are you the right person to ask about this? I need to know if the public notice has been published.

The Department of Environmental Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Michael
W. Sole is committed to continuously assessing and improving the level and quality of services provided to

the DEP Customer Survey. Thank you in advance for completing the survey.

From: Friday, Barbara

Sent: Thursday, January 15, 2009 1:59 PM

To: Sheila_Wilkinson@fpl.com

Cc: Dwayne.Harper@fpl.com; 'KKosky@Golder.com'; 'dbanu@co.broward.fl.us'; .
Forney.Kathleen@epamail.epa.gov; Oquendo.Ana@epamail.epa.gov; Gibson, Victoria; Sheplak, Scott;
Holtom, Jonathan

Subject: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY - FT. LAUDERDALE POWER PLANT; 0110037-007-AV

Dear Sir/ Madam:

Attached is the official Written Notice of Intent to Issue Air Permit for the project referenced below. Click on the
link displayed below to access the permit project documents and send a "reply” message verifying receipt of the
document(s) provided in the link; this may be done by selecting "Reply" on the menu bar of your e-mail software,
noting that you can view the documents, and then selecting "Send". We must receive verification that you are able to

2/18/2009
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CLASSIFIED LEGALS

02/17/2008 17:13 FAX 9544251701

SUN-SENTINEL

Published Daily
Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida
Boca Raton, Palm Beach County, Florida

Miami, Miami-Dade County, Fiorida
STATE OF FLCRIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD/PALN BEACHMMIAMI-DADE
Before the undersigred authority personally appeared Jam Crotegu
who on cath says that he/she is a duly euthorized representative of
the Classified Department of the Sun-Sentinel, dally newspaper published
in Broward/Paim Beach/Miami-Dade County, Florida, that the attached copy of
advertisement, being, a _Public Notice of Intent in the matter of _To fssue Title V Air
Operztion Permi? Revision n the paper January 29, 2009 Affiant further says that the
satd Sun-Sentine! Is a newspaper published in said Broward/Paim Beach/ Miaml-Dade
County, Florlda, and that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuousiy published in
sa2id Broward/Paim Beach/Miamh-Dade Gounty, Florida, each day, and ‘has entered as
secand class matter at the post office in Fort Lauderdaie, in said Broward County, Horida,
for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy ot
advertisement; and afflant says that hefshe has neither paid, nor promised, any-person, {firm
or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this
advertisement for publicationin sald newspaper.

Upace S Gtz

L g (Signature of Affiant) February 17. 2009

N RUBIN _
, NOREER 0D goegne. 4
% o oo 24 208 g
‘%“ amé%vmmmvm‘ . J\

{Signature of Netary Public)

{(Name of Notxtiped, printed or siamped) Personally

Known or Prcduced identiflcation

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

PLACE COPY OF LEGAL NOTICE HERE




BEST AVAILABLE COPY

02/17/2009 17:12 FAX 9544251701 CLASSIFIED LEGALS @oo1

QISSUE TITLE V Al OPERATION PRAMLI KEVISION
. Florda Cepartment of Environmenta| Pratection -
Divisis 7 of Air Resource Management, Bureau of Air Regulation
oraft/Proposed Alr Fermit No.0T10037-007-AV
Florida Povier and Light Company
Laugerdate Plant
Browars County, Forite .
Applicant: T1e appiictnt for (his project is Fiorida Power and Light Company.
The applicant’ ; dgsignated representative and maifing adgress are: Ms. sheild M.
Man;

wildnson, PG ) Environmental ager, Floskia Powes.and Light Company '
Lauderaaie Pi a1, 4300 SW 42nd Street, Fort Landcedala, Florida 33414, i ﬁ 1] 11

H
H
H
1
H

Facllity Log tion: Sforida Power and Light Company aperates the Lauderdate
Alant, which i located 2 miles West of Ravenswood RO Fort Lauderdais. in
Broward cour .y, Florida. X o i

prolect Thr applicant bas Submitted a complete asc certified Clean Air
Intesstate Aul : (CAIR) Part FOrm ano has requested its incorposatian into the
axl#x;;\g Title” air gperation permit.

5

‘oxistin facitity consists primarity of twn combinad-cycle genemn’ng unitg ﬂa ‘/7? 4. i

Uit 4 and Ur t 5), bW barks of twelve simple-CYCio gas turtkng units, an eiga]
fuel storage t nks. ) .

Permitting .uthority: Apulications far Titie V oir Operauon permits ase subject
1o revigw In & Zordance with tug rovisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutas (F-5.)
and Chapters 32-3, 62-210, 62213 a0 62-296.470 of the Florida Adminisuatve|
Cocs (FAC . Tne peo) projzct 8 rot excmpt from alc nermitting
requirements 3ng a Fitle v ai Operation pevmit is required to cperate the faciiity. ;
The Bureau ¢f Ais Re is e Pe nig AULIOrI 42 tor making o H
permiv_deter nination for tais project. The Pesmitting Authority's physical ¢
address is' 11 Soutn Mopnoiia Drive Swte 34, Tallahassee, Floriga, fhe H
permitting A thority’ 8 maliing address is: 2600 Blair Stone Road. WS 05505,
Tallahastee, lorida 32399-2400. The Permitling Authanty’ s telephone aumber
i3 850/488-01 <. ’ ] |

Project Fift Acomplete project fife Is avallable for publis inspection during the .
normal busin $s fiours of 8:00 2.m. 1o 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday {excenl H
Jegal hoiiday: +, at the address indicated above (7 the Permitting Authority. The H
conmpteta pro ectfile incluces the Draft/Proposed Parmit, the Statement of Basis, 3
the applicatt A and the Infonnation submitted by tixe sppiscant. exchisive of
contidential) :¢ords uader Section 403,131, F.S. Interested persors may view the
ratt/Propos a Permit by visiting tha following Website: http:/Awvaw. dep.siata. :
fLus/air/epre ducts/apds/delauil.asp and entering the permit number shown H
above. intere ted parsons may contact the Permitting Author(iy’ 3 project review :
engineer for adgditiooal informarion at the eddrass or phone number listed H
above.

'NOtice of £ tent to Issup Alr Pennit; The Parmitting Autherily gives natice of its|
intent to 1sst 2 an alr parmit to the applicant for the projest describod abave. The
2pplicant ha: proviced reasonable assurance mat operation of propased equip-
ment wilinot adversely impact ale quailty and that the projeci witl comply vrith atl
appropriate ) rovisions of Chapiers 82-4, 62-204, 62210, §2-212, 62-213, 62-214, ;
62:2960nd & ~297, F.A.C, The Permitting Authonty will Issue a Final Permitinac.

wi b the of the Dra{t/Pronosed Permit unless 3
tmely petith n for an administrative hearing 1S filsd under Suctions 120.569 ang|
i20.5 »tupl b rt ¢ With this notice re-

120.5%.F .S, vt ] ecelvedin ,
sulls in a dif3rent decksicn oc 3 shynificant change of terms or conditions.

1Thef % y will scwv\

<he Draft/Pr posed Title V alr operation Permit for a pariod of 30 days trom the
date of pudli ation of this PUbIIC Notice. Written ComMOnts must be recoived
tho close of | usiness(5:00 p.m.), on or befora the end of this 30-day perled by the |
Permittlng A 1thority At the above address. As part of his of her comments, a
person nay ilso request that the Permitdng Autharity hold a public meeting on
this permitti 1g action. If the Permitting Authority detesmines these is
interest for: public meating It wili publish notice of the time, date, and facation
on the offic 31 web site for noticos at Florida Administrative Weekly (FAW) at
hitp://taw.d 1s.state.fl.us/ and in 8 newspaper of general girculation fn te atea
atfected byt acticn. For addi <contact the Pesmit-
ting Authori y at the ahove aderess O phane number. if writien comments ar
comrments [ Cerved &t public meeting result In a significant change to the Drah
Propased P (Tt the Permitting Authority shall issue a Revised Permit g1 re-
quire, 1f app .cable, another Public Notice All comments filed will be made avaita-
ofe for pubil : inspection, _ ‘

Petitions: A parsan whose substantial interests are lﬂmb',; the propased

el in

permitting 1 eclsion may petition far an Mstratl 3

with Sectior s 120.56%and 120 57, 7.5. The patition must contain the informaticn
sct forth be ow and must te filed with (received by) the Department’ s Agelicy|
Cherk in the: Hice of General Course! of the Department of Environmente] Protec-
tion at 3904 Cominonviestth Doulevard, Mall S:ation £35, Taflabassee, Florida
32159-30C0 Petitions filed by any persons other than those entitied to wiitten
aotice unde Section 120 60(3). F.S. must be Aled within 14 days of pubficanios: of .
this Public lotice or receipt of a written natice, whichever occurs lirst. Under .

Sgction 120 ¢3), F.S.. however, any person who askod the permitting Authodity|
lor rotice 0 agency action may file 2 petiton within 14 days of seceint of that no-
Lice, ragard 3 of the date of pubiication. A petitioner shall mail 8 copy of the pe-
titton (o the applicaat At the aduress indicatcd adove, at the time of mml;. The
faliure of & y person to file a pelition within the pppropriate timo period shall
constitute : warver oF that £ersan s Aghl 1Q request an acmmistrative dzterddl
natlon feu ing) under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., 07 tg Intervene In this
proceeding nd participate a5 a party to it Any Subseuiiont intarvention (in 3 afo-
ceedling inc) aeq by BaGther party) #il be anly at the approval of the presiding of-
Neer vpon ¢ 1@ titing of a mouon [n compitance with Nuig 28-108.205. F.A.C

A petition thaydisputas ths materla; facts an which the Permitting Authosity s
actkon is ba ed piust contals the following information: (0; The name and address <
of each ag ncy affocted and each egency s dile o wentiheation number, it
wown; :b) he rame, address and tefephoee number of the petidoner; the name
wicress an- telephone number of the petitigtier’ s rrpresentalive if any, which
shall be the address for service purposas during tho cousse of the procescing.
112d an ex ination of how the pcuidontr’ s suvsiantial rights will be affected by

he ageacy determinatian; () A stateement of whee a v the patitiecer re-
:eived notl a of the egfer:cy action or propased Jocision; () A statement of all!
lisputad is ues of material fact. if there are none, the petition must 50 indicate;
€} A conce ¥ statament af the uiimate facts alleged, incuding the specific facts!
1e patitic er contends warren: roversal or modification of the egency & pro- .
30500 acti¢ 1; (1} A stalement of the specific rules or stamtas she petitiones con- H
entls requi e reversal ar modificolion of the agency s prapesed action inciuding|l
10 explana ion of how the alleged facts reiste 1@ the SPBCHIC cules or statutes;
g, (g At mtement Of the relief solight By the detitionas, stating precisely the
CUon the j-eliticner wishes the agency to take with respect to the agency’ s pro- H
108eC aCti: 7. A petition th3: does noz dispute to matcrial facls upon which the i :
graliting wthonty s actioa ks based shall state hat ne such facts aren dispute |t !
ad otherw S snall ConLAIN tho $ame information 35 set forth above, as required

sy Rule 28-106.301. F.ALC. \

Becmse the administzative hearlng process 15 designed to tarmuime final
Ag2NCy 2Ct dn. the Ailng of a petition meuns that the Pemmnﬂ HAutnority” s final
action may Jg aiffarent from the gosition tagen By itin this Public Notice of ‘ntent i
10 Is5ue Prrmit. Persons 'whose substantial interests 'will be aliected by any
such tinal ¢ yeislon of the Permitiing Autharity on the spphicition have tre rignt to]
setihon ta decome A party to the pracoeding, In accordatice with the require-
menls set rth above.

Madiatic.\ Medistica is not avanabie for this proseecing.

TPA Rev . EPA 113y agreed 10 treat tha Dralt/Propased Title V air opsration
Jermd as £ Proposed Titie V 8w operation posmit and ¢ pesformits 4 3-day review| .
2rovigeo b ing law 2nd regulatons concuerensiy with the public commen: per-)
3d. Altaou; R EPA® £ 45-day raviaw period wit bae priofmest concurrently w th tha:
$ublic com nent perlod, the deadline for submitting 3 citizen pe:ition 10 ehiect to|
che EPA Ac TEnistrator wAll e daterminad 2s it EPA” s 45-U3y review periot :s nar-
Jormed alt 1 the public comment perion hiay gnded The Fina) Fitlz ¥ 2i- gperation
Jarnutwill seissiied after the coactusion of the 45-day EPA toview pericd sc lon;
45 70 acve & commentsare cecelved that rosults in a giffarant ceciston or signif-
icant chan @ of terms Or cendidons. The statys regarding EPA’ s ¢5-day review of
tis projec - and the d22aline for submitting a cijzen pelilicn can be lound at the
fholl’;nmng uepsite 2ddress. M./ www.cpa.gov/cegiand/aii/permits/Fiora

Y

*_ Objectic . Finally. pursuait to 42 United States Lode {U.SC.) Sechos
768101242 -, oy person may petition the Administ:ator of the EPA within 60 cays|
;07 the expi atlon of the Administratcr’ s 45-a8y reviess period as established 3142
U.5.C SeC ton 7651HD)(1), I Objact to te issuante of amy Tile V &r gporaton
permit. At / fletition shak be based cnly an gbjections 1o the Permit taat were
ralsed wis reasonebie specificlly susing the 30-day public tomment persad pra-
vided in th 1 PUBJiC Notice, unigss the patinongs desonstrates to the Acmiaiska-
tor of the  PA that it was to raige sucn ions witain the com-
iment peri o or unless the grounds for such objection arose after the comment
.’pc”.“" F1) 18 0 2 peliicn wim ihe AQMRNISra0r 21 the EPA dous nol stay the et
{active da ¢ 0 aay permit properly issued pucsuant te 1ho provisions of Cnapter
62-213. F. | C. Pentions filed Witk tha Agminisirator of EPA m eel ths re-
quisemen 1 ¢} 42 G.5.C, Seczion 7&63¢()(2) and musl be filed with the Adminis-|
trator of 1 2 £PA 31 .S, EPA, AD7 M Steaet, $.WY., Wastungton, 0.C. 20460 For|
yrore infor natlon regarding SPA review oy objeclicns, visitEPA s Ragion 3 vieb
{site at het “thers.0a. i ts/Florida skt 3
Jllllll[! 1' ;9!2




